60,126   71,252   6,771   6,543   10,817   26,340   20,781

c) Market risk

Interest rate risk

2011 2010

$‘000 $‘000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   9,456   18,970

Financial liabilities  (708,043)  (743,379)

 (698,587)  (724,409)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Carrying

amount

+ 100 bps of

AUD IR

- 100 bps of

AUD IR

2011 Equity Equity

$‘000 $‘000 $‘000

Cash at bank   9,456   -   -

Bank loans  (654,307)   -   -

 (53,736)   -   -

 (698,587)   -   -

Interest rate swaps:

liabilities   21,629  (22,952)

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis has been performed on the same

basis as for the 2010 financial year.

+ 100 bps of AUD IR - 100 bps of AUD IR

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

$‘000 $‘000

   15,180  (16,503)

   94  (94)

 (6,543)   6,543

Secured bank loans

2011

Redcape Property Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended 30 June 2011

Financial instruments (continued)

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding the

impact of netting agreements.

Trade and other payables

2010

Secured bank loans

Trade and other payables

The following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows associated with derivatives are expected to impact profit or loss:

2011

Interest rate swaps: liability

2010

Interest rate swaps: liability